STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

03-16-2016

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 15 AP 1487

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARK G. MCCASKILL,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ENTERED IN THE PORTAGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE JOHN V. FINN PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

MARK G. MCCASKILL, Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES

Attorneys for the Defendant One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950 Madison, Wisconsin 53703 (608) 661-6300

- BY: TRACEY A. WOOD State Bar No. 1020766
- ASSISTED BY: BRIAN C. FINDLEY State Bar No. 1023299

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	
I. A PERSON HAS NOT OPERATED A PARKED VEHICLE MERELY BY SLEEPING IN THE DRIVER'S SEAT.	4
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT.	6
III. THE 2005 CONVICTION SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES.	8
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.	14
Conclusion	17
Certification	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Charolais Breeding Ranches v. F.P.C. Sec. Corp.,
90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)7, 8
Dunn v. United States,
284 U.S. 390 (1932) 15, 16
Michigan v. DeFelippo,
443 U.S. 31 (1979) 4
Nabbenfeld v. State,
83 Wis. 2d 515, 266 N.W.2d 292 (1978) 15
State v. Baker,
169 Wis. 2d 49, 485 N.W.2d 237 (1992) 13
State v. Blatterman, 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138 4, 5
State v. Ernst,
2005 WI 107, 283 Wis. 2d 300, 699 N.W.2d 92 12, 13
State v. Forster,
260 Wis. 2d 149, 659 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 2003) 15
State v. Johnson,
184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994) 15
State v. Klessig,
211 Wis. 2d 194, 564 N.W.2d 716 (1997) 11
State v. Mertes,
2008 WI App 179, 315 Wis. 2d 756, 762 N.W.2d 813 7, 8
State v. Poellinger,
153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) 6
State v. Thomas,
161 Wis. 2d 616, 468 N.W.2d 729 (Ct. App. 1991) 15
State v. Thomas,
2004 WI App 115, 274 Wis. 2d 513, 683 N.W.2d 497 16
State v. Wilson,
149 Wis. 2d 878 (1989)
Village of Cross Plains v. Haanstad,
2006 WI 16, 288 Wis. 2d 573, 709 N.W.2d 447 (2006) 5, 6
Westfall v. Kottke,
110 Wis. 2d 86, 328 N.W.2d 481 (1983) 16
Statutes
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(b)
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(3)(b)7
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(7)(b) 17
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)17
Wis. Stats. §§ 346.61(7)(a)1 & 346.61(2m) 15
